LEE'S SUMMIT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

March 23, 2022

TRILEAF ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING 10845 OLIVE BLVD STE 260 ST LOUIS, MO 63414

Permit No:	PRCOM20220884
Project Title:	ANYTIME FITNESS
Project Address:	3508 SW MARKET ST, LEES SUMMIT, MO 640823504 SW MARKET ST, LEES SUMMIT, MO
	64082
Parcel Number:	7050003140000000
Location / Legal	SUMMITCREST PLAZA LOT 1 LOT 1
Description:	
Type of Work:	CHANGE OF TENANT
Occupancy Group:	ASSEMBLY FOR INDOOR SPORTING INCL ARENAS, RINKS, COURTS, SWIMMING POOLS
Description:	TENANT FINISH FOR GYM

Revisions Required

One or more departments have not approved the permit and the following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please address the comments as requested and provide three (3) copies of any revised sheets and/or additional information. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200

Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Licensed Contractors	Reviewed By: Joe Frogge	Approved
Building Plan Review	Reviewed By: Joe Frogge	Rejected

1. 2018 IBC 602.1 General. Buildings and structures erected or to be erected, altered or extended in height or area shall be classified in one of the five construction types defined in Sections 602.2 through 602.5. the building elements shall have a fire-resistance rating not less than that specified in Table 601 and exterior walls shall have a fire resistance rating not less than that specified to have a fire-resistance rating by Table 601, building elements shall comply with the applicable provisions of Section 703.2. The protection for openings, ducts and air transfer openings in building elements shall not be required unless required by other provisions of this code.

Action required: Change Code Data - Building Design Information to reflect correct building type which is 5B.

2. 2018 IBC 1606.2 Design dead load. For purposes of design, the actual weights of materials of construction and fixed service equipment shall be used. In the absence of definite information, values used shall be subject to the approval of the building official.

Action required: Provide verification that either the weight of new ceiling mounted equipment is less than or equal to original equipment or provide engineer's report to verify that existing roof structure will support additional load.

220 SE Green Street | Lee's Summit, MO 64063 |816.969.1200 | 816.969.1201 Fax | cityofLS.net/Development

LEE'S SUMMIT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Fire Plan Review

Reviewed By: Jim Eden

Rejected

1. 2018 IFC 1004.3- Posting of occupant load. Every room or space that is an assembly occupancy shall have the occupant load of the room or space posted in a conspicuous place, near the main exit or exit access doorway from the room or space. Posted signs shall be of an approved legible permanent design and shall be maintained by the owner or authorized agent.

2. 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but not be limited to, all of the following: 1. .A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4. Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions.

Action required- Provide plans for review and approval for adding or adjusting the location of alarm notification appliances.

3. 2018 IFC 505.1- Address numbers. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. In Multi-tenant commercial building where tenants have multiple entrances located on different sides of the building , each door shall be addressed. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm).

Action required- Correct and post the address on the remaining doors. Verified at inspection.

4. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.

Action required- Provide shop drawings for review and approval for work needed to maintain adequate sprinkler coverage.

5. 2018 IFC 907.3.1 Duct smoke detectors. Smoke detectors installed in ducts shall be listed for the air velocity, temperature and humidity present in the duct. Duct smoke detectors shall be connected to the building's fire alarm control unit when a fire alarm system is rquired by Section 907.2. Activation of a duct smoke detector shall initiate a visible and audible supervisory signal at a constantly attended location and shall perform the intended fire safety function in accordance with theis code and the International Mechanical Code. Duct smoke detectors shall not be used as a substitute for required open area detection.

Action required- If provided (shown on plans) provide remote test/reset switches and connect to existing building alarm.

6. 2018 IFC 1010.1.10 Panic and fire exit hardware. Doors serving a Group H occupancy and doors serving rooms or spaces with an occupant load of 50 or more in a Group A or E occupancy shall not be provided with a latch or lock unless it is a panic hardware or fire exit hardware.

Verified at inspection.

LEE'S SUMMIT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

7. Exterior doors that are blocked and no longer usable from the interior but still have the appearnce from the exterior as a usable door shall be posted on the exterior "NOT AN EXIT, THIS DOOR BLOCKED".

Verified at inspection.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.